Location of Construction: 12 Deering St.	Owner: *** Danial & Jenn	ifer Drilon	Phone: *** 775-2495	$\begin{array}{c} \begin{array}{c} \text{Permit No:} \\ 0 & 1 & 1 & 9 \\ \end{array} \end{array} $
Owner Address: 12 Deering St.	Lessee/Buyer's Name:	Phone:	BusinessName:	
Contractor Name:	Address:	Phone		Permit Issued:
Past Use:	Proposed Use:	COST OF WORK		U 24
Multi Family	Multi Family	\$ 0. FIRE DEPT. ☑ A □ D	$\begin{array}{c} \$ 160.00 \\ \text{Approved} & \text{INSPECTION:} \\ \text{enied} & \text{Use Group:} R-2 \text{Type:} 50 \\ BOCA99, \\ N \end{array}$	Zene: CBL:
Proposed Project Description:	mit 4 mits		4m Signature: Hortz	Zoning Approval:
Conversion from 7 unit Apt. to $Change \circ S$		Action: A	approved with Conditions:	Special zone or Reviews
		Signature:	Date:	□ Flood Zone □ Subdivision
Permit Taken By: Jodine	Date Applied For:	October 3,		☐ Site Plan maj ⊡minor ⊡mm □
 Building permits do not include plumbing Building permits are void if work is not station may invalidate a building permit and 	arted within six (6) months of the date of iss	uance. False informa-		□ Conditional Use □ Interpretation □ Approved □ Denied
I hereby certify that I am the owner of record o authorized by the owner to make this applicati if a permit for work described in the applicatio areas covered by such permit at any reasonabl	on as his authorized agent and I agree to connected agent and I agree to connected. I certify that the code official's	onform to all applicable authorized representation	laws of this jurisdiction. In addition we shall have the authority to enter a	n, Denied
		Octoher 3, 20	00	DA islight
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT	ADDRESS:	DATE:	PHONE:	PERMIT OF COLOR
RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF W	ORK, TITLE		PHONE:	VICEO DISTRICT
White	–Permit Desk Green–Assessor's Can	arv-D.P.W Pink-Put	nlic File Ivory Card-Inspector	

City of Portland, Maine – Building or Use Permit Application 389 Congress Street, 04101, Tel: (207) 874-8703, FAX: 874-8716



Certificate of Occupancy

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

LOCATION 12 DEERING STREET UNIT 3 CBL: 046-D-011

Issued to TERRY MCEVOY

Date of Issue JANUARY 2, 2001

Upies is to certify that the building, premises, or part thereof, at the above location, built — altered — changed as to use under Building Permit No.001195 ..., has had final inspection, has been found to conform substantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance and Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below.

PORTION OF BUILDING OR PREMISES

UNIT 3

APPROVED OCCUPANCY

Inspector of Buildings

TYPE 3B

MULTIPLE SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING CONDOMINIUM

Limiting Conditions:

NOT TO CONSTRUE BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE.

CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP ONLY.

This certificate supersedes certificate issued

Approved

(Date)

alc)

Inspector

Notice: This certificate identifies lawful use of building or premises, and ought to be transferred from owner to owner when property changes hands. Copy will be furnished to owner or lessee for one dollar.

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT/CONSTRUCTION CANNOT COMMENCE UNTIL THE PERMIT IS ISSUED

Building or Use Permit Pre-Application

Attached Single Family Dwellings/Two-Family Dwelling

. •

Multi-Family or Commercial Structures and Additions Thereto

In the interest of processing your application in the quickest possible manner, please complete the Information below for a Building or Use Permit.

NOTE**If you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on ANY PROPERTY within the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted.

That = 046 Block = 0 Lot = 0/1	ONTRE DANIEL + JENNIFE DRILON Lesser Buyer's Norme (L'Applicable)	207-775-2495
There = 046 Block = 0 Lot = 0/1 Anner's Address: 2 Deeking St.		and the second
2 Peeking Sti	Lesser Buye's Name (Il Applicable)	
		Cee 0: Work: Fee S_3000 BP. S3000
وبالمعدد المعتبي وحد مع معتبواند المعتبون المعتبون المعتبون المعتبي الم		
CONVERSION FROM 7-UNIT &	Apt blogg to 4-UNIT	CONDOMINIUM
mirader's Name, Address & Telephone		Rec'd By
ITTELL USE: 7-UN IT APT	Proposed Use: 4-UN	IT GNDOMINIUM
2) A Copy of you 3) or or Major site plan review will be required for the a klist outlines the minimum standards for a site plan. == Unless exempted by State Law, construction mplete set of construction drawings showing all of th Cross Sections w/Framing details (including po	4) Building Plans documents must be designed by a r be following elements of construction:	egistered design projessional.
Floor Plans & Elevations Window and door schedules Foundation plans with required drainage and day	•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Electrical and plumbing layout. Mechanical drav equipment, HVAC equipment (air handling) or o	wings for any specialized equipment su other types of work that may require sp	pecial respense man be menaced.
y certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or th o make this application as his her awhorized agent. I agree to cond ion is issued, I certify that the Code Official's awhorized represent the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit.	hat the proposed work is authorized by the owner	r of record and that I have been authorized by the raddition, if a permit for work described in this overed by this permit at any reasonable hour to
ture ol applicant	Date: 10	12/2000

	,					
	_ /	_	BUILDING PER		·	· · ·
DA	ATE: 4 OCTOD	<u>ev Igg</u> addr	ess: <u>12 De</u>	ering ST	<u> </u>	_CBL: <u>\$46-D-\$1/</u>
RI	EASON FOR PERMIT:	Conversio	2 of 7	APTS. To 4	Condos	/
BI	JILDING OWNER:	The Dril	ons			·
PE	RMIT APPLICANT:_	<u> </u>		/CONTRACT	tor <u>54</u>	0,
US	se group: <u>R-Z</u> C	ONSTRUCTION TY	ире: <u>53</u> со	DINSTRUCTION CO	0ST:	PERMIT FEES: #//00.0
	e City's Adopted Building e City's Adopted Mechani				dments)	
		-	CONDITION(S) C			
Ть 	is permit is being issued $18. \times 19. \times 27$	with the understand X 7 X 34 X	ding that the follow 3×15	wing conditions shal	ll be met:	×10,×1) ×16,×17
$\begin{array}{c} 1. \\ 2. \\ 3. \\ 4. \\ 5. \\ 6. \\ 7. \\ 8. \\ 9. \\ 10. \\ 11. \\ 12. \\ 13. \\ 14. \\ 15. \\ 14. \\ 14. \\ 15. \\ 14. \\ 14. \\ 15. \\ 14. \\ 14. \\ 15. \\ 14. \\ 14. \\ 15. \\ 14. \\ 14. \\ 15. \\ 14$	This permit does not excur Before concrete for founda 24 hour notice is required Foundation drain shall be percent material that passe thickness shall be such tha less than 6 inches above th tile or perforated pipe is us shall be protected with an a shall be covered with not l Foundations anchors shall maximum 6' O.C. between Waterproofing and dampp Precaution must be taken to It is strongly recommended proper setbacks are mainta Private garages located ber spaces by fire partitions an side-by-side to rooms in the gypsum board or the equiva All chimneys and vents sha Code/1993). Chapter 12 & Sound transmission control Guardrails & Handrails: A purpose of minimizing the occupancies in Use Group material such that a sphere provide a ladder effect. Ha a height not less than 36 inco outside diameter of at least 1014.7) Headroom in habitable space Stair construction in <u>Use Gri</u> 7" maximum rise. (Section The minimum headroom in Every sleeping room below approved for emergency egr	se the applicant from me ation is placed, approvals prior to inspection) "AL placed around the perime is through a No. 4 sieve. It the bottom of the drain the top of the footing. The sed, the invert of the pipe approved filter membrane ess than 6" of the same r be a minimum of ½" in a bolts. <u>Section 2305.17</u> roofing shall be done in a o protect concrete from fild that a registered land st ined. <u>heath habitable rooms</u> in d floor/ceiling assembly e above occupancies sha alent applied to the garag all be installed and maint NFPA 211 in residential building s guardrail system is a sys possibility of an accident A, B.H-4, I-1, I-2, M, R, with a diameter of 4" can ndrails shall be a minimus ches (914 mm) and not m 1 ¼" and not greater tha the fourth story in building ess or rescue. The units of as <u>means of egress or</u> om sleeping rooms shall ension shall be 20 inches ccess to two (2) separate uirements for fire rating by enclosing with (1)b.	tering applicable State s from the Developm <u>L</u> LOT LINES SHA eter of a foundation the The drain shall exten- is not higher than the e top of the drain shall e or tile shall not be h the material. The pipe material. <u>Section 181</u> diameter, 7" into the accordance with <u>Section 180</u> diameter, 7" into the accordance with <u>Section 1900</u> urveyor check all four occupancies in Use C which are constructed II be completely sepa ge side. (Chapter 4, S ained as per Chapter hall be done in accord tem of building comp tal fall from the walk public garages and o nuot pass through any um of 34" but not mo nore than 42 inches (1 n 2". (Sections 1021 (Section 1204.0) <u>nimum of 10" tread</u> hall not be less than 8 ings of Use Groups R must be operable fro- terscue they shall have have a minimum net s (508)mm, and a min communications to ot thion having a fire ration is two (2) hours. (See	e and Federal rules and ent Review Coordinator LL BE CLEARLY M hat consists of gravel or nd a minimum of 12 ince e bottom of the base un- ll be covered with an ag- igher than the floor elec- or tile shall be placed or 3.5.2 foundation wall, minimi ion 1813.0 of the buildi 8.0 ndation forms before co Group R-1, R-2, R-3 or d with not less than 1-h rated from the interior si Section 407.0 of the BO 12 of the City's Mecha dance with Chapter 12, conents located near the ing surface to the lower pen parking structures, y opening. Guards shal re than 38". Exception 1067 mm). Handrail gr & 1022.0). Handrails and 7 ¼" maximum r 0 inches. (6'8") 1014.4 and I-1 shall have at le m the inside without th e a sill height not more clear opening height d imum net clear openin d means of egress. A s her apartment units. (S ing of at least one (1) he ction 710.0)	laws. or and Inspection S IARKED BEFO r crushed stone co ches beyond the c der the floor, and pproved filter mer- vation. The top c on not less than 2 num of 12" from co ing code. oncrete is placed. I-1 shall be separ- nour fire resisting spaces and the att DCA/1999) anical Code. (The section 1214.0 c e open sides of eler r level. Minimum open guards shall ln ot have an orma- r: Handrails that ip size shall have shall be on both s rise. All other Us east one operable te use of special k than 44 inches (1 limension of 24 ir ing of 5.7 sq. ft. (S- single exit is acce- section 1010.1) our, including fire	Services must be obtained. (A RE CALLING." ontaining not more than 10 outside edge of the footing. The that the top of the drain is not mbrane material. Where a drain of joints or top of perforations " of gravel or crushed stone, and corners of foundation and a This is done to verify that the rated from adjacent interior rating. <u>Private garages attached</u> tic area by means of ½ inch BOCA National Mechanical of the City's Building Code. evated walking surfaces for the a height all Use Groups 42". In Il have balusters or be of solid amental pattern that would form part of a guard shall have a circular cross section with an sides of stairway. (Section the Group minimum 11" tread, window or exterior door cnowledge or separate tools. 118mm) above the floor. All heches (610mm). The minimum ection 1010.4) ptable when it exits directly e doors with self closure's.

All single and multiple station smoke detectors shall be of an approved type and shall be installed in accordance with the provisions of the City's Building Code Chapter 9, Section 920.3.2 (BOCA National Building Code/1999), and NFPA 101 Chapter 18 & 19. (Smoke detectors shall be installed and maintained at the following locations):

In the immediate vicinity of bedrooms

- In all bedrooms
- In each story within a dwelling unit, including basements
- 20. A portable fire extinguisher shall be located as per NFPA #10. They shall bear the label of an approved agency and be of an approved type. (Section 921.0)
- 21. The Fire Alarm System shall be installed and maintained to NFPA #72 Standard.
- 22. The Sprinkler System shall be installed and maintained to NFPA #13 Standard.
- 23. All exit signs, lights and means of egress lighting shall be done in accordance with Chapter 10 Section & Subsections 1023.0 & 1024.0 of the City's Building Code. (The BOCA National Building Code/1999)
- Section 25 135 of the Municipal Code for the City of Portland states, "No person or utility shall be granted a permit to excavate or open any street or sidewalk from the time of November 15 of each year to April 15 of the following year".
- 25. The builder of a facility to which Section 4594-C of the Maine State Human Rights Act Title 5 MRSA refers, shall obtain a certification from a design professional that the plans commencing construction of the facility, the builder shall submit the certification the Division of Inspection Services.
- 26. Ventilation and access shall meet the requirements of Chapter 12 Sections 1210.0 and 1211.0 of the City's Building Code. (Crawl spaces & attics).
- 27. All electrical, plumbing and HVAC permits must be obtained by Master Licensed holders of their trade. <u>No closing in of walls until all electrical</u> (min. 72 hours notice) <u>and plumbing inspections have been done.</u>
- 28. All requirements must be met before a final Certificate of Occupancy is issued.
- 29. All building elements shall meet the fastening schedule as per Table 2305.2 of the City's Building Code (The BOCA National Building Code/1996).
- Ventilation of spaces within a building shall be done in accordance with the City's Mechanical code (The BOCA National Mechanical Code/1993). (Chapter M-16)
- 31. Please read and implement the attached Land Use Zoning report requirements.
- Boring, cutting and notching shall be done in accordance with Sections 2305.3, 2305.3.1, 2305.4.4 and 2305.5.1 of the City's Building Code.
 Bridging shall comply with Section 2305.16.
- -34. Glass and glazing shall meet the requirements of Chapter 24 of the building code. (Safety Glazing Section 2406.0)
- 35. All signage, shall be done in accordance with Section 3102.0 signs of the City's Building Code, (The BOCA National Building Code/1999).
 36. All flashing shall comply with Section 1406.3.10.

32 Tuns renova Hoffses, Building Inspector t. McDougall, PFD Marge Schmuskal, Zoning Administrator AHW. PSH 10/1/00

**This permit is herewith issued, on the basis of plans submitted and conditions placed on these plans, any deviations shall require a separate approval.

;THIS PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT ALL THE CONDITIONS OF THE APPROVAL SHALL BE COMPLETED. THEREFORE, BEFORE THE WORK IS COMPLETED A REVISED PLAN OR STATEMENT FROM THE PERMIT HOLDER SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE SHOWING OR EXPLAINING THAT THE CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN MET. IF THIS REQUIREMENT IS NOT RECEIVED YOUR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY SHALL BE WITHHELD.

****ALL PLANS THAT REQUIRE A PROFESSIONAL DESIGNER'S SEAL, (AS PER SECTION 114.0 OF THE BUILDING CODE) SHALL ALSO BE PRESENTED TO THIS DIVISION ON AUTO CAD LT. 2000, DXF FORMAT OR EQUIVALENT.

*****CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FEE \$50.00

Condominium Conversion Permit Application, continued PART III PROJECT DATA

. . . .

.

1.	Assessor's reference, Chart, Block, Lot:
2.	Number of units before conversion: 3. Monthly rent (range)
	4 units with 1 bedroom; (specify with or without util.) 500-550, heat incl.
	3 units with 2 bedrooms; $600-800$, heat incl.
	units with 3 or more bedrooms;
4.	Number of units after conversion: 5. Purchase Price (range)
	<u>2</u>
	units with 2 bedrooms;
	units with 3 or more bedrooms;
6.	Length of time building owned by applicant? <u>SINCE April 60</u>
7.	Are any building improvements, renovations, or modifications being made associated with this conversion that require a Building, Plumbing, Electrical, or Heating Permit
	Yes No X (Please circle applicable permit type.)
8.	Type and cost of building improvements associated with this conver- sion that do not require permits:
	3^{0} , 00^{0} exterior walls, windows, doors, roof
	<pre>\$ insulation</pre>
	\$ <u>60,000</u> interior cosmetic (wall/floor/refinishing, etc.)
	\$5,000 other (specify) parking lot reparement
	none

.

•

9. For each converted rental unit supply the following information on last tenants prior to conversion:

. .

	Unit Number:								
a)	Length of occupancy-	E MONTH TO MONTH -7							
b)	Age of head of household-	25							
c)	Number of children-	0							
d)	Number of persons ages 60 or over-	0							
e)	Will tenant purchase unit?	N/A							
£)	If not, was (or will) relocation payment (be) made?	NA							
g)	If moving, check destination below:								
	i) Same Neighborhood- ii) Elsewhere in Portland- iii) Out of Portland- iv) Unknown-								

2 1

1

046 D-011

Daniel Drilon TWELVE DEERING STREET CONDOMINIUM 12 Deering Street Portland, maine 04101 207-775-2495

October 2, 2000

Ms. Marge Schmuckal Zoning Administrator CITY OF PORTLAND 389 Congress Street Portland, Maine 04101

> RE: Twelve Deering Street Condominium Condominium Conversion Permit Application

Dear Marge:

Enclosed please find our applications for Condominium Conversion Permit & Change of Use. As you know, we are taking a 7-unit apartment and converting it into 4 condominium units.

You and I have been in communication about the goings on here at 12 Deering (you've been very helpful, thanks). We have made application (and received permit) for the only item that required permit and review thus far, which is the fire escape. For that, we had Lt. McDougal, the fire chief, out to walk through and advise us about what was required. I've also worked with Bill Needleman from historical preservation come by to give us the guidelines. I've spoken to you several times about the required drawings and permit issues. The only thing we seemed to have failed to do is actually submit this Conversion Permit.

I don't know how we forgot to do that. It seems simple enough, I think we all got carried away with all the hard stuff.

As I completed the application I realized that Part II (Notice of Intent/tenant notification) seems not to be applicable in our situation. Here is the reason: When we purchased the building in April, the tenants were on a month to month basis except for 2 leases which were within one month of expiration. We started improvements immediately and stated to the tenants that we wanted them to sign full year leases and that their rents would be raised. They unanimously bolted. After they had gone, my wife, Jenny, and I decided to convert the buildings to condominiums.

In other words, the building, except for us, was vacant when we started the conversion process. We're have done extensive repairs and replacements of the original features. Except for hanging new doors and a fire escape door for the new fire escape (permit acquired) we've haven't really done any construction for the condominium units themselves.

Other than that, I believe we are in line with the rest of the project. Jim Hopkinson, our attorney, has completed the Declaration of Condominiums and it will be filed this week. We've had all the necessary Condominium Survey completed and have stamped architectural drawings. In fact, we're already under contract for the sale of one of the 1-bedroom units. We are scheduled to close on that sale October 14th.

I hope you had an enjoyable vacation. We hope that we'll be able to obtain this last bit of paperwork shortly so we can complete our representations to our buyers.

Thank you very much. I will be in touch.

Yours very truly,

.

Dan Drilon

COLDU 2LL BAN (RU	HARNDEN Beecher	401 FORCOUT BOAD FALMOUTH ME 04105 (2011, 781-2016	U. 040710N ROUTES 9 & 35 FORT OFFICE 90X 719 URINFRUNPORT, ME 04040 (201) 667-0400 949 BRIGHTSN AVLOUL PORTLAND ME 64102 (207) 776 8065	1005 BRUADIVAY SOUTH FORTLANDI ME 04106 (207) 796 1501 778 ROCKEVELT TRA'I RYE 302 DUN RICH FLAZA WHOLLAN ME 9402 (207) 892-1600
1. PARTIES. T & agree		AND SALE AGREE		Pege 1 of B Initiale: Buyor Beller
between D'An:	Prilin + Jennifer ox 1489A Groupfoun, M 4 BAILTLETT ECRING ST PORTLA	On: 1000	hereina	aftar colled BUVER, after colled SELLER,
following described pre	PORTLAND M	-01NGS AT 1 2. 4770 st +-	2 DEERING S	T
by SELLER at 3 6 eddre				
structures, m, ivemer including, i ar in "es	TURES, IMPROVEMENTS, FIXTUI its and fixtures located in or on the lat condition, all electrical fixtures ors. Items to be transferred to BL Stowe And referred to BL Stowe And referred to BL And referred to BL Stowe And Re	e premises belonging to s, blinds, curtain rods, w MER in "as is" condition	SELLER and used in conr indow shades, wall-to-w and not considered part	nection therewith all carpeting, screen and of the real estate are:
of which	or such Deed and conveyance BU	*********	DEPOSIT \$	# 215.000 °° # 10,000, °P
is to be gale in cash, Pect Fisla	ay as an earnest money deposit el , or by certified or bank chack, up 	on delivery of the Dead. shall hold said sernest r		sectrow agent until
the event of 1 'LER'S	non-acceptance, this earnest mo	ney shall be promptly ret	urned to BUYER.	
from SELLER, inveyin a. Usu public b. Such axes fr c. First tions t anty r Howaver, and the th agreed to in wing) af	is are to be conveyed by a good a lig a good, clear record and market utilities servicing the premises, if is or the current year as are not due and easements of record, if any, w 7 u r f (2w + c + c) it prove defective, then SELLER s ter written notice of such defects hantable title, then BUYER may, a	able thie to the same, fri eny: and payable on the date which do not materially at of the premises shall have a reasonable ti to remedy the title; after	of delivery of the Deed; flect the value or Intende ime (not to exceed 30 da r which time, if such defi	ed use (eingle family lys, unless otherwise ects are not corrocted
as herein p pv d, SEL	he Deed is to be delivered and the , The ZOSO at 11.3 LER may, at the time of delivery of umbrances or interests; and all ins e delivery of the Deed.	9 P M. To enable to of the Deed, use the pure	SELLCR to make conveys thase money or any porti	nce on thereof to clear the
be delivered to UYER are, reason (b) ise and BUYER in "pro-holean hours prior to 10 delive	•	d, the sold premises to b copted. SELLEA also agre right to inspect the prem	e then in the same condi ees thet the premises wil nises for compliance with	tion in which they now I be delivered to the
mortgage kan immiti e period of not iore th and provide a litten a based on the i immati obtain said more page to within 16 day iELLER commitment fi said m this Agreenter shall be shall cease. If uch we perform BUKE is oblig shall expire on Ap.		e price, at an interest rat rees to apply for said more frective date of this agree n, is qualified for the loan date hereinafter set forth this agreement. In the e e hereinafter set forth, Bi ents made hereunder sha before the expiration date agreed that the time grav	te not to exceed <u>d.f.</u> rtgage loan within ement that BUYER has n requested. BUYER is to b. If seld written stateme event the BUYER is unab UYER shall so advise the bil be refunded, and all of a hereinafter specified, B inted for obtaining a mort	36 and amortized over Z days hade application and make every effort to ant is not received le to obtain a Broker in writing and digations to each other UYER shall be bound to
SELLER agiver 1 pey	An independently Owned and D	required by the lander fo parated Member of Coldwel	•••	

;										•		
	•											
	•											
	•										Page	1 14443
					-						lale: Buy Şel	ler ing i
9 RIGHT O	SPECT. BUYE	R is encour	nged to se	ek inform	hation f	rom profes	sionela reĝi	ording a	ny specific	1881/AR 01	r conce	rns.
	ledges raceipt is subject to t	ينحم أمماأت كم	o form At	267567 51	9787A							
Type of sist		Yes No		<u>.</u>		Type of H	nepection	Yes	No	abia	h	Aγ₿
a. General E b. Waste W	ding	<u>×</u> _	within within	20	daye daye	 t. Lead B: g. Undror 	osed Paint nd Tanks		(AD)W	thin	d	ays
c. Rador (a)	and/or water)		within within	and a second	days days	h. Null (n I. Survey		.		ithin		074 974
o, Privat/ M e. Asbessos			within		dava	i Other		the inter		ithin Insatisfac		aye
All inspection BUYER, BJY	: will be done b may declare	454 AAN11/9/1	Inde there	unid hv n	ntitvina	SELLERIN	writing wi	(1) & COL	2Y UL UNU W	1144611 1110	h h h h h h h	, oport
within the sp SELLER that	lifed number o	of days, and	any earn	est mone	y depos	it shall be eat torth ai	returned to sova. thia c	BUYEN Continge	ncy is wait	ed by Bl	JYER, I	n the
absence c ti	inspection(s)	mentioned a	ibove, 8U	YER is re	iying ca	mpletely o	n BUYER'S	own of	binion as to	the cond		t the
property and	LOSS. In ca						e casualty	and unli	ess the pro	mises sh	all prev	iously
have beet re		mor conditio	n hy SFI I	FR BUIY	FR mav	. AT BUYER	CS ODUCA.	ennerg	ancer tras >	Alianinai	it burn i	000000
all sums paic	ereundar or re ereundar or re coverable on a	quire as par any and all I	t of the A nsurance	greemen covering	such de	echen pay Image.	0461 01 925	agu, car	denvery of	ine Duce	, (11 00	
11. CONSIT	N. SELLER re	presents th	at all med	hanical c	ompone	ents of flxt	ures will be	in oper	ating condi	tion at th	e time	of
delivery of th	Deed, unless	otherwise s	tipulated i	n this Ag	reemen	ŧ.						
12. PROMA'. Real esta 01	ONS: The follo	owing items cal year in ti	shall be j <mark>re city/t</mark> or	oro-rated vn of	as of tr	anster of the						
SELLER IS TO	, onsible for an	y unpaid tax	es for pric	n years.		,						
If the amiliun taxes assuss which later	·	ding year w	ith a reap	portionm	ent as s	oon as the	ied, they sh new tax re	all be a ate and	pportioned valuation c	on the b an bè as(asis of certaine	the Id,
Fuel ON	Elec. WN	Water	•	wer(Y)N		nts (DN	Condo/A	ssoc. F	ees Y/N	Other_		b to-
13. DEFAUL	If BUYER shi	all fail to ful		'S agree	nents h	erein, all d	sposits ma	de herev	under by Bl	JYER sha	ill be fo	rfeited
by BUYEL at at law orgin (retained by S uity, for BUYE				leposits	shall in no	way limit !	SELLER	'S other rigi	hts or ret	nedies,	either
14. DISFUT	MEDIATION.	In the even	of a disp	ute betw	een SEI	LER, BUY	ER and/or B	roker as	s to any or	ell of the	provisi	ions of
this Agreum some othar r	t or the perfor reement is rea	ched in writ	ing betwe	en the pi	arties, c	er until the	dispute is re	esolved	by binding	, settlem	ent or t	by court
judgment be Commission												
Therefore, a submitter to		im arising o	ut of or re	lating to	this coi	stract or th	e property	address	ed in this c	ontract s	hall be	
Associati in.	his clause sha	all survive th	ne closing	Both SI	ELLER 4	nd BUYER	acknowled	ge recei	iving a writ	ten expla	nation	of
mediation		tent i kunst su		r and the s		ma hat also a	ala in chin i		and and has		Non had	
irisofar ar ar		this Agreem	ent expre	ssly appi	Y TO BAY	of them a	nd to any a	mendm	ents or mu	dification	is of su	ch
provision tr made a plirt	vhich the brok											
and cost: , v	ch fees and co availing party.		deducted	from es	browed	tunds. Su	ch fees and	i costa i	shall be ass	05290 82	court	costs in
Sec. 1	la Titati Ar			46.54	Alanin	n of this A			Philanal bitt		مرجعة المراجع	44.4
pendency of	NG OF PROPE	, the Broker	shall ceal	a all mar	keting a	activities, in	noluding, bi	n not ll	nilted to, ad	dvertising	, shew	ing,
promotiny, (disclose : o t												
17. HONE	ARRANTY PRO	DGRAM. B	UYER ack	nowledge	es that	the broker,	co-broker (or buye	r broker, if	any, have	e inforn	hed
BUYER a the In light of th	opportunity to disclosure, BU											
furnishing o	home warran								-	·		-
18. AGENC	DISCLOSURE.	The follow	ring agend	y relation	nships a	re hereby (confirmed f	or this t	ransaction:			
If "yes", see	SLLER hereby a strached disclo	sure hereby					yes		<u> no</u>	\mathbf{X}		
Massey_	IT, a/k/a Broke	POTT	seler	scatt,	Edm	and GAM	T, a/k/a/ Co		r or Buyer E Coldual		<u></u> H	produce Bi
)ier exclusively			1	is th	e agent of: <u> </u>	yer exclusi	vely; or				
	iller and Buyer					Se	Iler exclusivity of and Sel	vely, or				
	•.						197 WIN 20	1.1.1				
¥ 3 ₩3 49910 [%] 2 ≪		An Independe	ntly Qwna	d and Ope	reted M	mber of Co	dual Baata		٠			

. •

				Page 3 of 3
	TAX The BUYER and SELLER will ea	ch pay transfer tax as	required by the State of Maina	
20. WITI HIL residents of Section 5 25: Who closus 1	DING. SELLERS are legal residents of 2 State of Maine and the total conside 2 requires 2.5% of the total considera transaction to be paid over to the Sta	IV AT AL ration exceeds \$50,00 ition paid for the prope ate Tax Assessor, unle	0.00, Maine Revised Statutes Annot rty to be withheld by the real estate ss a waiver is obtained from the Bure	
21. PRIC 3 f are merged i entered in to	ATEMENTS. All representations, stat his agreement which alone fully and each party after opportunity for inve is agreement, made by each other or	stigation, neither party on their behalf.	relying on any statements or represe	INTRUOUS NOT
delivered 10	Any notice required to be given in thi a party entitled to such notice at their			
Agent(s) o t closing this 1	CONFIDENTIALITY. Buyer and Saller close information to the parties' attol heaction, Parties authorize Agent(s)	to receive closing state	aménis.	
shall be dier between the administration parties haret	ICTION OF AGREEMENT. This Agree d to be an original, is to be construer inties, is binding upon and inures to t successors and assigns and may be or their legal representatives. If two be joint and several.	he benefit of the partie	is hereto and their respective heirs, d	evisees, executors, at executed by the
25. OTHER	ON TINGENCIES.			
n D	Vulti . family Addendum	#1 AHAched		
	ulti. family Addendum ewing of Unsaen Apt days of the affacture of	V4 ~~ 0 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~		
	boos ALLS 000 or this a	dixex statistication	the Property to APPAss be deened null and us	id.
				1 [] 2
	: 2:	s. deposit the satisfield by	K Property to Appass be deened null and us be non. refundable buyer	After
	IIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE RECEIVED	D BY ALL PARTIES AN	D BY SIGNATURE, RECEIPT OF A CO	DPY IS HEREBY
A COPY OF	IM(S) ATTACHED. IIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE RECEIVED IED. WHEN FULLY EXECUTED THIS STEC-68-11	D BY ALL PARTIES AN S IS A BINDING CONTI 8 0 3/14/00	D BY SIGNATURE, RECEIPT OF A CORACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD	DPY IS HEREBY
A COPY OF	IM(S) ATTACHED. IIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE RECEIVED IED. WHEN FULLY EXECUTED THIS STEC-68-11	D BY ALL PARTIES AN S IS A BINDING CONTI 8 0 3/14/00	D BY SIGNATURE, RECEIPT OF A CO	DPY IS HEREBY
A COPY OF	IM(S) ATTACHED. IIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE RECEIVED IED. WHEN FULLY EXECUTED THIS	D BY ALL PARTIES AN S IS A BINDING CONTI 8 0 3/14/00	D BY SIGNATURE, RECEIPT OF A CORACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD	DPY IS HEREBY
A COPY OF	IIII (S) ATTACHED. IIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE RECEIVED IED. WHEN FULLY EXECUTED THIS STEL - 68 -11 Drive 346 - 48 - 45 - 55 S.S	D BY ALL PARTIES AN S IS A BINDING CONTI 8 • $3/14/00$ Bate 3 - 14-00	D BY SIGNATURE, RECEIPT OF A CORACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD	DPY IS HEREBY
A COPY OF ACKNOW LE ATTORN Y Buyer Buyer Buyer	IIII (S) ATTACHED. IIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE RECEIVED IED. WHEN FULLY EXECUTED THIS STEL - 68 -11 Drive 346 - 48 - 45 - 55 S.S	D BY ALL PARTIES AN S IS A BINDING CONTI $3 \circ 3/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$	D BY SIGNATURE, RECEIPT OF A CO RACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD Withogs Withogs	DPY IS HEREBY
A COPY OF ACKNOW LE ATTORN Y BUYEr BUYEr BUYEr Marting Sonor	IM(S) ATTACHED. IIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE RECEIVED IED. WHEN FULLY EXECUTED THIS STRL-68-11 Drlin 346-48-453 S.S Batting 05-56- S.S	D BY ALL PARTIES AN S IS A BINDING CONTI $3 \circ 3/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$	D BY SIGNATURE, RECEIPT OF A CO RACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD Wildors Witness	DPY IS HEREBY
A COPY OF ACKNOW LE ATTORN (Y) BUYER BUYER Marting Seiler Broker	IM(S) ATTACHED. IIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE RECEIVED IED. WHEN FULLY EXECUTED THIS STRL-68-11 Drlin 346-48-453 S.S Batting 05-56- S.S	D BY ALL PARTIES AN S IS A BINDING CONTI $3 \circ 3/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$	D BY SIGNATURE, RECEIPT OF A CO RACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD Withors Withors Witness Witness	DPY IS HEREBY
A COPY OF ACKNOW LE ATTORN (Y) BUYEr BUYEr Marth Seiler Broker	IM(S) ATTACHED. IIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE RECEIVED IED. WHEN FULLY EXECUTED THIS STEL-68-11 When SULLY EXECUTED THIS STELLY EXECUTED THIS S.S. S.S. S.S. (Final acceptance date)	D BY ALL PARTIES AN S IS A BINDING CONTI $3 \circ 3/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$ $\frac{3}{2}/14/00$	D BY SIGNATURE, RECEIPT OF A CO RACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD Withors Withors Witness Witness	DPY IS HEREBY
A COPY OF ACKNOW LE ATTORN Y BUYEr BUYEr BUYEr Seller Broker Elfeotive De EXTENSION	IM(S) ATTACHED. IIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE RECEIVED IED. WHEN FULLY EXECUTED THIS STEL-68-11 When SULLY EXECUTED THIS STELLY EXECUTED THIS S.S. S.S. S.S. (Final acceptance date)	D BY ALL PARTIES AN S IS A BINDING CONTI $\frac{3}{2} \frac{3}{14} \frac{3}{200}$ $\frac{3}{14} \frac{3}{200}$ $\frac{3}{14} \frac{3}{200}$ $\frac{3}{14} \frac{3}{200}$ $\frac{3}{14} \frac{3}{200}$ $\frac{3}{14} \frac{3}{200}$ $\frac{3}{14} \frac{3}{200}$ $\frac{3}{14} \frac{3}{200}$ $\frac{3}{14} \frac{3}{200}$	D BY SIGNATURE, RECEIPT OF A CO RACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD Witness Witness Witness Co-Broker	DPY IS HEREBY
A COPY OF ACKNOW LE ATTORN Y BUYEr BUYEr BUYEr Seller Broker Elfeotive De EXTENSION	IM(S) ATTACHED. IIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE RECEIVED JED. WHEN FULLY EXECUTED THIS STEL-68-11 When 344-48-453 S.S. Batting 005-56- S.S. S.S. (Final acceptance date) ve performance of this agreement is	extended until	D BY SIGNATURE, RECEIPT OF A CO RACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD Witness Witness Witness Co-Broker Date	DPY IS HEREBY D, CONSULT AN
A COPY OF ACKNOW LE ATTORN Y BUYEr BUYEr BUYEr Seller Broker Elfeotive De EXTENSION	IM(S) ATTACHED. IIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE RECEIVED JED. WHEN FULLY EXECUTED THIS STEL-68-11 When 346-48-453 S.S. Buttin 346-48-453 S.S. S.S. (Final acceptance date) (Final acceptance date) Buyer	b BY ALL PARTIES AN s is a binding contri- $\frac{3}{3} = \frac{3}{14} \frac{1}{00}$ $\frac{3}{14} \frac{1}{0$	D BY SIGNATURE, RECEIPT OF A CO RACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD Witness Witness Voiness Co-Broker Date Seller	DPY IS HEREBY , CONSULT AN (
A COPY OF ACKNOW LE ATTORN Y BUYEr BUYEr BUYEr Seller Broker Elfeotive De EXTENSION	IM(S) ATTACHED. IIS AGREEMENT IS TO BE RECEIVED JED. WHEN FULLY EXECUTED THIS STEL-68-11 When 344-48-453 S.S. Batting 005-56- S.S. S.S. (Final acceptance date) ve performance of this agreement is	extended until	D BY SIGNATURE, RECEIPT OF A CO RACT. IF NOT FULLY UNDERSTOOD Witness Witness Witness Co-Broker Date	DPY IS HEREBY D, CONSULT AN

CONDOMINIUM CONVERSION PERMIT CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE PART I

To the Chief of Building and Inspection Services, Portland, Maine, the undersigned hereby applies for a Condominium Conversion Permit.

·.

- **\$**,

And the Co

Location of P	roject:				•		xk:	or's	chart:					
Name of Owner	- DANI	EL	F JE	ENN	IFE	2	DR	ILO.	N	··· . •••	4.47 - 55		•••••	
Address: 12	DEERI	uc s	tree	+ _	Po	DRTL	AND	M	AINE	0410	21		<u> </u>	
Telephone No.	207-	775-	249.	5										
1							• •			`	2 • · · ·	1 4. A.	• • • • • •	
Name of Projec	t: Twe	lve D	eer 11	16 3	<u>Sh</u> .	eet.	C_{0}	NDO	MINIC	M	 	, koalatiin i		,
No of Units to	be Conve	rted:	4									• • • • • •	·	а . а
No. of Units a	pplying fo	or:	4							,			<u> </u>	• • • • • • •
No: of Units i	n structu	re <u>7</u>	_(p	Vevi	<u>ausl</u>	-y .0	lpar	-tm	ent u	NITS)		· · .		
Date on which of Deeds <u>+</u>							ed i	n Cu	mberlan	d Count	y Re	gistr	y	17 ex -1 🥆 1
Approved by:														
ZONING:	-					· •			Date :_		<u> </u>	· .		·
	No.	of unit	s appi	roved	(ci	rcle)			••••		•	· · ·	an a
Fire Dept:	13 others	34	5	6 ج	7	. 8								
Plumbing:	1 2 others	3 4	5	6	7	8	9	10	Date	e:	5 <u>.</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	. 、,	الياني. هف المحتادين
Elec:	1 2 others	3 4	5	6	7	8	9	10	Date	e:				• •

10

Date:

. Sich

Comments:

Bldg. & Housing: 1

3

4

2

5

6

7

8

9

CONDOMINIUM CONVERSION APPLICATION PART II

CODE COMPLIANCE:

XI. Please attach copy of Notice of Intent to this application.

- Attach'also a list of names of tenants or occupants to whom letters were sent. X2.
- X Please include addresses of those receiving notices of intent and dates such notice was received. (Please give apt. number wherever possible)

'Have notices of intent been given to tenants in accordance with Chapter 608.4 of the Municipal Code entitled "Condominium Bonversion Ordinance"? yes no

15. Have relocation payments been made to eligible tenants in accordance with Chapter 608.5 of the Municipal Code? yes no

6. Have relocation referrals and assistance been provided to tenants on demand? yes no

PLEASE PETER TO COVER LETTER.



Joseph E. Gray Jr. Director

CITY OF PORTLAND

August 22, 2000

Mr. Daniel Drilon 12 Deering Street Portland, Maine 04101

RE: 12 Deering Street.

Certificate of Appropriateness for Fire Escape replacement and expansion. OU(l - T) - Ol(l)

Dear Mr Drilon:

On August 22, 2000, the City of Portland's Historic Preservation Staff granted approval for a Certificate of Appropriateness for removal, replacement and expansion of a side fire escape at 12 Deering Street.

All improvements shall be carried out as indicated in the material submitted and as presented to Historic Preservation Staff. Any additional work which may be undertaken must be reviewed and approved by this office prior to construction, alteration, or demolition. If, during the course of completing the approved work, conditions are encountered which prevent completing the approved work, or which require additional or alternative work, you must apply for and receive a Certificate of Appropriateness or Non-Applicability PRIOR to undertaking additional or alternative work.

This Certificate is granted upon condition that the work authorized herein is commenced within twelve (12) months after the date of issuance. If the work authorized by this Certificate is not commenced within twelve (12) months after the date of issuance or if such work is suspended in significant part for a period of one year after the time the work is commenced, such Certificate shall expire and be of no further effect; provided that, for cause, one or more extensions of time for periods not exceeding ninety (90) days each may be allowed in writing by the Department.

Sincerely.

William B. Needelman, Planner

CC: Deb Andrews, Historic Preservation Coordinator ✓ Inspections Approval Letter File

DEERING STREET

(PUBLIC) (PAVED)

